
 
 
1407 W. North Temple, Suite 330 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

 
 

May 9, 2025 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Administrator 
 
Re:  Docket No. 25-035-T05 

Rocky Mountain Power’s Tariff Sheets in Compliance with the 
Commission’s Order in Docket No. 24-035-04, dated April 25, 2025 

 
Enclosed for filing are revised pages associated with Tariff P.S.C.U. No. 52, of Rocky 
Mountain Power applicable to electric service in the State of Utah. Included are pages that 
show changes in legislative version and a complete new tariff book. This filing submits 
tariff revisions in compliance with the Public Service Commission of Utah’s April 25, 2025 
Order in Rocky Mountain Power’s 2024 general rate case, Docket No. 24-035-04. Pursuant 
to the requirement of Rule R746-405-2(D), PacifiCorp (“Company”) states that the 
proposed tariff sheets do not constitute a violation of state law or Commission rule. The 
tariff sheets reflect an effective date of April 25, 2025, for these changes consistent with the 
Order. The list below includes all of the tariff sheets with changes.  
 
Original Sheet No. A  Cover Page 
Original Sheet No. B  Tariff Index 
Original Sheet No. 5R.1 Electric Service 

Regulation No. 5 
Customer’s Installation 
 

Original Sheet No. 12R.2 Electric Service 
Regulation No. 12 

Line Extensions 
 

Original Sheet No. 12R.3 Electric Service 
Regulation No. 12 

Line Extensions 
 

Original Sheet No. 12R.5 Electric Service 
Regulation No. 12 

Line Extensions 
 

Original Sheet No. 12R.11 Electric Service 
Regulation No. 12 

Line Extensions 
 

Original Sheet No. 1.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 1 

Residential Service 
 

Original Sheet No. 1.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 1 

Residential Service 
 

Original Sheet No. 1.3 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 1 

Residential Service 
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Original Sheet No. 2.1 Electric Service 

Schedule No. 2 
Residential Service – Optional 
Time-of-Day Rider -
Experimental 

Original Sheet No. 2.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 2 

Residential Service – Optional 
Time-of-Day Rider -
Experimental 

Original Sheet No. 2E.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 2E 

Residential Service – Electric 
Vehicle Time-of-Use Pilot 
Option - Temporary 

Original Sheet No. 2E.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 2E 

Residential Service – Electric 
Vehicle Time-of-Use Pilot 
Option - Temporary 

Original Sheet No. 2E.3 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 2E 

Residential Service – Electric 
Vehicle Time-of-Use Pilot 
Option - Temporary 

Original Sheet No. 3.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 3 

Low Income Lifeline Program - 
Residential Service 
Optional for Qualifying 
Customers 

Original Sheet No. 3.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 3 

Low Income Lifeline Program - 
Residential Service 
Optional for Qualifying 
Customers 

Original Sheet No. 3.3 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 3 

Low Income Lifeline Program - 
Residential Service 
Optional for Qualifying 
Customers 

Original Sheet No. 6.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 6 

General Service - Distribution 
Voltage 

Original Sheet No. 6.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 6 

General Service - Distribution 
Voltage 

Original Sheet No. 6A.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 6A 

General Service - Energy Time-
of-Day Option 

Original Sheet No. 6A.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 6A 

General Service - Energy Time-
of-Day Option 

Original Sheet No. 7.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 7 

Security Area Lighting 

Original Sheet No. 8.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 8 

Large General Service – 1,000 
kW and Over – Distribution 
Voltage 

Original Sheet No. 8.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 8 

Large General Service – 1,000 
kW and Over – Distribution 
Voltage 

Original Sheet No. 9.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 9 

General Service - High Voltage 
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Original Sheet No. 9.2 Electric Service 

Schedule No. 9 
General Service - High Voltage 

Original Sheet No. 9A.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 9A 

General Service - High Voltage 
Energy Time-of-Day Option 

Original Sheet No. 9A.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 9A 

General Service - High Voltage 
Energy Time-of-Day Option 

Original Sheet No. 10.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 10 

Irrigation and Soil Drainage 
Pumping Power Service 

Original Sheet No. 10.3 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 10 

Irrigation and Soil Drainage 
Pumping Power Service 

Original Sheet No. 10.4 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 10 

Irrigation and Soil Drainage 
Pumping Power Service 

Original Sheet No. 11.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 11 

Street Lighting 
Company-Owned System 

Original Sheet No. 12.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 12 

Street Lighting 
Customer-Owned System 

Original Sheet No. 12.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 12 

Street Lighting 
Customer -Owned System 

Original Sheet No. 12.3 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 12 

Street Lighting 
Customer -Owned System 

Original Sheet No. 12.4 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 12 

Street Lighting 
Customer -Owned System 

Original Sheet No. 15.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 15 

Outdoor Nighttime Lighting 
Service Traffic and Other 
Signal System Service 
Customer Owned System 

Original Sheet No. 23.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 23 

General Service - Distribution 
Voltage - Small Customer 

Original Sheet No. 23.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 23 

General Service - Distribution 
Voltage - Small Customer 

Original Sheet No. 23.3 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 23 

General Service - Distribution 
Voltage - Small Customer 

Original Sheet No. 31.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 31 

Partial Requirements Service – 
Large General Service – 1,000 
kW and Over 

Original Sheet No. 31.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 31 

Partial Requirements Service – 
Large General Service – 1,000 
kW and Over 

Original Sheet No. 32.5 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 32 

Service from Renewable 
Energy Facilities 

Original Sheet No. 32.6 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 32 

Service from Renewable 
Energy Facilities 

Original Sheet No. 73.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 73 

Subscriber Solar Program Rider 
– Optional 

Original Sheet No. 74.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 74 

Renewable Energy Credit 
Option Program 
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Original Sheet No. 74.2 Electric Service 

Schedule No. 74 
Renewable Energy Credit 
Option Program 

Original Sheet No. 74.3 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 74 

Renewable Energy Credit 
Option Program 

Original Sheet No. 80 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 80 

Summary of Effective Rate 
Adjustments 

Original Sheet No. 91 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 91 

Surcharge to Fund Low Income 
Residential Lifeline Program 

Original Sheet No. 94.11 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 94 

Energy Balancing Account 
(EBA) 

Original Sheet No. 97.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 97 

Wildfire Mitigation Balancing 
Account 

Original Sheet No. 98 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 98 

REC Revenue Adjustment 

Original Sheet No. 193.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 193 

Demand Side Management 
(DSM) Cost Adjustment 

Original Sheet No. 196.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 196 

Sustainable Transportation and 
Energy Plan (STEP) Cost 
Adjustment Pilot Program 

Original Sheet No. 197.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 197 

Federal Tax Act Adjustment 

Original Sheet No. 198.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 198 

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
Program (EVIP) Cost 
Adjustment 

Original Sheet No. 300.1 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 300 

Regulation Charges 

Original Sheet No. 300.3 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 300 

Regulation Charges 

 
The following electric service schedules are canceled and removed in their entirety from 
Tariff P.S.C.U No. 52.  
 
Sheet No. 22.1 Electric Service 

Schedule No. 22 
Indoor Agricultural Lighting 
Service – 1,000 kW and Over 

Sheet No. 22.2 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 22 

Indoor Agricultural Lighting 
Service – 1,000 kW and Over 

Sheet No. 22.3 Electric Service 
Schedule No. 22 

Indoor Agricultural Lighting 
Service – 1,000 kW and Over 

 
Also enclosed is an updated spreadsheet identifying the base energy balancing account 
(“EBA”) as directed by the Commission. Informal inquiries may be directed to Max 
Backlund, Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager, at (801) 220-3121. 
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Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Senior Vice President, Regulation 
 
Enclosures 
 
CC:  Service List Docket No. 24-035-04 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 24-035-04 
 

I hereby certify that on May 9, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services (C) 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
 ocs@utah.gov  
Division of Public Utilities (C) 
 
Madison Galt 
Chris Parker 
 

dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
mgalt@utah.gov 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
 

Assistant Attorney General (C) 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov  

 
Utah Clean Energy (C)  
Logan Mitchell  
Sarah Wright  

logan@utahcleanenergy.org   
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org   
 

Western Resource Advocates (C) 
Sophie Hayes 
Karl Boothman 
Nancy Kelly 
Jessica Loeloff 
 

sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
karl.boothman@westernresources.org 
Nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 
Jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org  

Utah Association of Energy Users (C) 
Phillip J. Russell 
Kevin Higgins  
Neal Townsend  
Shantell Garrett 

prussell@jdrslaw.com 
khiggins@energystrat.com   
ntownsend@energystrat.com  
sgarrett@energystrat.com  
 

Nucor Steel (C) 
Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
Jeremy R. Cook 
 

pjm@smxblaw.com   
ejl@smxblaw.com  
jcook@cohnekinghorn.com  
 
 
 

mailto:mbeck@utah.gov
mailto:ocs@utah.gov
mailto:dpudatarequest@utah.gov
mailto:mgalt@utah.gov
mailto:pschmid@agutah.gov
mailto:rmoore@agutah.gov
mailto:pgrecu@agutah.gov
mailto:logan@utahcleanenergy.org
mailto:sarah@utahcleanenergy.org
mailto:sophie.hayes@westernresources.org
mailto:karl.boothman@westernresources.org
mailto:Nancy.kelly@westernresources.org
mailto:Jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org
mailto:prussell@jdrslaw.com
mailto:khiggins@energystrat.com
mailto:ntownsend@energystrat.com
mailto:sgarrett@energystrat.com
mailto:pjm@smxblaw.com
mailto:ejl@smxblaw.com
mailto:jcook@cohnekinghorn.com
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Stadion LLC 
Irion A. Sanger (C) 
Kyle Moore 
Kyra Coyle (C) 
 

irion@sanger-law.com   
kyletmoore@meta.com  
kcoyle@newgenstrategies.net  

Wal-Mart Stores Inc. 
Justina A. Caviglia (C) 
Jaime McGovern (C) 
Roni Shaffer  

jcaviglia@parsonsbehle.com  
Jaime.Mcgovern@walmart.com  
rshaffer@parsonsbehle.com  
 

Utah Large Customer Group (C) 
Michelle Brandt King 
Austin W. Jensen 
Adele Lee 
Jeff Pollock 
David Garrett 
Jim Dauphinais 
Thorvald A. Nelson 
Nikolas S. Stoffel 

mbking@hollandhart.com  
awjensen@hollandhart.com  
aclee@hollandhart.com 
JCP@jpollockinc.com  
dgarrett@resolveuc.com   
jdauphinais@consultbai.com  
tnelson@hollandhart.com  
nsstoffel@hollandhart.com  
 

The Kroger Co.  
Kurt J. Boehm  
Jody Kyler Cohn 

kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com  
 

Federal Executive Agencies (C) 
Maj Leslie R. Newton 
Capt Ashley N. George 
Capt Michael A. Rivera 
Thomas A. Jernigan 
Ebony M. Payton  
TSgt James B. Ely 

leslie.newton.1@us.af.mil  
ashley.george.4@us.af.mil  
michael.rivera.51@us.af.mil  
thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil  
ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil  
james.ely@us.af.mil  
ULFSC.Tyndall@us.af.mil  
 

Utah Division of Forestry, Fire and State Lands (FFSL) 
Madeleine M. Whittier 
Michael E. Begley 
 

mwhittier@agutah.gov  
mbegley@agutah.gov  

Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response 
Center 

datarequest@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba 
 
Max Backlund 

jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
max.backlund@pacificorp.com 

Carla Scarsella 
Ajay Kumar 

Carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com 
Ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com 

mailto:irion@sanger-law.com
mailto:kyletmoore@meta.com
mailto:kcoyle@newgenstrategies.net
mailto:jcaviglia@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:Jaime.Mcgovern@walmart.com
mailto:rshaffer@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:mbking@hollandhart.com
mailto:awjensen@hollandhart.com
mailto:aclee@hollandhart.com
mailto:JCP@jpollockinc.com
mailto:dgarrett@resolveuc.com
mailto:jdauphinais@consultbai.com
mailto:tnelson@hollandhart.com
mailto:nsstoffel@hollandhart.com
mailto:kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:leslie.newton.1@us.af.mil
mailto:ashley.george.4@us.af.mil
mailto:michael.rivera.51@us.af.mil
mailto:thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil
mailto:ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil
mailto:james.ely@us.af.mil
mailto:ULFSC.Tyndall@us.af.mil
mailto:mwhittier@agutah.gov
mailto:mbegley@agutah.gov
mailto:datarequest@pacificorp.com
mailto:jana.saba@pacificorp.com
mailto:utahdockets@pacificorp.com
mailto:Carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com
mailto:Ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com
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Katherine Smith 
Matthew Moscon 
Cameron Sabin 

Katherine.smith@pacificorp.com 
mmoscon@mayerbrown.com 
csabin@mayerbrown.com 

 
 

_____________________________ 
 

Carrie Meyer 
Manager, Discovery & Regulatory Operations 

mailto:Katherine.smith@pacificorp.com
mailto:mmoscon@mayerbrown.com
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